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The Criminal Justice Estimating Conference convened July 24, 2018, to revise the forecast of 
prison admissions and populations. During the seven months monitored since the December 
conference, admissions totaled 17,000 or 172 below the estimate. The prison population at the end 
of June 2018 was 96,713 or 460 below the estimate. 
 
A review of the new data on criminal justice system measures showed that: 

 Total index crimes decreased by -4.5% and total arrests decreased by -2.0 percent in CY 
2017 over 2016. 

 Felony filings increased by 3.9 percent and the number of guilty dispositions increased by 
1.2% in CY 2017 over 2016. 

 New commitments decreased by -3.3 percent in FY 2017-18 over the prior fiscal year. 

 Year-and-a-day sentences decreased by -10.2 percent in FY 2017-18 relative to the 
previous fiscal year. 

 In June 2018, the average sentence length of new commitments was 61.6 months (5.1 
years). 

 
Taking the new information into account and considering the recent trends collectively, the 
conferees adopted a population forecast which assumes a -0.9 percent decrease in total 
admissions in FY 2018-19 and a -0.2 percent decrease in FY 2019-20. Total admissions then 
increase by 0.1 percent in FY 2020-21, increase by 0.1 percent in FY 2021-22 and FY 2022-23, 
and increase by 0.3 percent in FY 2023-24.     
 
The June 30 projected prison population is expected to decrease by -0.9 percent in FY 2018-19 
and decrease by -0.6 percent in FY 2019-20.  Change in population is then expected to increase 
by 0.1 percent in FY 2020-21, followed by an increase of 0.1 percent in FY 2021-22, an increase of 
0.3 percent in FY 2022-23, and an increase of 0.3 percent in FY 2023-24. 
 

   

    Year Admissions Releases 
End of year 

pop 

End of year over 
(under) December 

2017 CJEC 

End of 
year 

percent 
change 

      

FY 18-19 28,287 29,142 95,398 -840 -0.9% 

FY 19-20 28,233 28,789 94,842 -1,036 -0.6% 

FY 20-21 28,273 28,179 94,936 -847 0.1% 

FY 21-22 28,311 28,244 95,003 -969 0.1% 

FY 22-23 28,347 28,075 95,275 -886 0.3% 

FY 23-24 28,430 28,166 95,539  0.3% 

 



  

 
 

End of End of  
Year Admissions      Releases Year Pop Admissions      Releases Year Pop Difference
FY 2012-13 33,516 33,159 100,884 33,516 33,159 100,884 0
FY 2013-14 32,822 32,764 100,942 32,822 32,764 100,942 0
FY 2014-15 31,592 32,484 100,050 31,592 32,484 100,050 0
FY 2015-16 31,038 31,969 99,119 31,038 31,969 99,119 0
FY 2016-17 29,432 30,757 97,794 29,432 30,757 97,794 0
FY 2017-18 28,718 29,799 96,713 28,532 30,073 96,253 -460
FY 2018-19 28,472 28,947 96,238 28,287 29,142 95,398 -840
FY 2019-20 28,374 28,734 95,878 28,233 28,789 94,842 -1,036
FY 2020-21 28,367 28,462 95,783 28,273 28,179 94,936 -847
FY 2021-22 28,381 28,192 95,972 28,311 28,244 95,003 -969
FY 2022-23 28,427 28,238 96,161 28,347 28,075 95,275 -886
FY 2023-24 28,430 28,166 95,539

End of
End of End of Month

Month Admissions      Releases Month Pop Admissions      Releases Month Pop     Difference

JUL 17 2,167 2,546 97,415 2,167 2,546 97,415 0
AUG 17 2,687 2,529 97,573 2,686 2,528 97,573 0
SEP 17 1,671 2,582 96,662 1,671 2,582 96,662 0
OCT 17 2,704 2,576 96,790 2,708 2,580 96,790 0
NOV 17 2,317 2,470 96,637 2,300 2,453 96,637 0
DEC 17 2,507 2,448 96,696 2,365 2,396 96,606 -90
JAN 2018 2,158 2,507 96,347 2,186 2,730 96,062 -285
FEB 18 2,374 2,242 96,479 2,306 2,267 96,101 -378
MAR 18 2,574 2,538 96,515 2,710 2,655 96,156 -359
APR 18 2,394 2,483 96,426 2,399 2,473 96,082 -344
MAY 18 2,526 2,432 96,520 2,571 2,455 96,198 -322
JUN 18 2,639 2,446 96,713 2,463 2,408 96,253 -460

CRIMINAL JUSTICE ESTIMATING CONFERENCE 
HELD December 20, 2017 versus July 24, 2018

Forecast adopted at the Conference Forecast adopted at the Conference

held December 20, 2017 held July 24, 2018

ACTUAL ACTUAL



End of
End of End of Month

Month Admissions      Releases Month Pop Admissions      Releases Month Pop     Difference

JUL 18 2,376 2,499 96,590 2,362 2,499 96,116 -474
AUG 18 2,429 2,486 96,533 2,462 2,419 96,159 -374
SEP 18 2,376 2,424 96,485 2,239 2,417 95,981 -504
OCT 18 2,332 2,480 96,337 2,521 2,473 96,029 -308
NOV 18 2,280 2,411 96,206 2,208 2,427 95,810 -396
DEC 18 2,436 2,487 96,155 2,338 2,500 95,648 -507
JAN 2019 2,090 2,376 95,869 2,116 2,407 95,357 -512
FEB 19 2,305 2,251 95,923 2,326 2,275 95,408 -515
MAR 19 2,502 2,381 96,044 2,497 2,378 95,527 -517
APR 19 2,324 2,346 96,022 2,384 2,417 95,494 -528
MAY 19 2,455 2,404 96,073 2,376 2,523 95,347 -726
JUN 19 2,567 2,402 96,238 2,458 2,407 95,398 -840

JUL 19 2,367 2,430 96,175 2,359 2,523 95,234 -941
AUG 19 2,420 2,480 96,115 2,457 2,527 95,164 -951
SEP 19 2,368 2,371 96,112 2,236 2,356 95,044 -1,068
OCT 19 2,324 2,416 96,020 2,516 2,429 95,131 -889
NOV 19 2,273 2,363 95,930 2,203 2,393 94,941 -989
DEC 19 2,428 2,400 95,958 2,333 2,376 94,898 -1,060
JAN 2020 2,084 2,398 95,644 2,112 2,436 94,574 -1,070
FEB 20 2,297 2,302 95,639 2,322 2,277 94,619 -1,020
MAR 20 2,494 2,375 95,758 2,491 2,388 94,722 -1,036
APR 20 2,316 2,364 95,710 2,378 2,326 94,774 -936
MAY 20 2,446 2,411 95,745 2,372 2,413 94,733 -1,012
JUN 20 2,557 2,424 95,878 2,454 2,345 94,842 -1,036

JUL 20 2,367 2,406 95,839 2,359 2,357 94,844 -995
AUG 20 2,419 2,394 95,864 2,413 2,343 94,914 -950
SEP 20 2,367 2,377 95,854 2,359 2,338 94,935 -919
OCT 20 2,323 2,404 95,773 2,314 2,393 94,856 -917
NOV 20 2,273 2,368 95,678 2,264 2,345 94,775 -903
DEC 20 2,428 2,383 95,723 2,416 2,346 94,845 -878
JAN 2021 2,082 2,351 95,454 2,078 2,366 94,557 -897
FEB 21 2,297 2,292 95,459 2,288 2,295 94,550 -909
MAR 21 2,494 2,384 95,569 2,484 2,365 94,669 -900
APR 21 2,315 2,391 95,493 2,308 2,363 94,614 -879
MAY 21 2,446 2,334 95,605 2,439 2,309 94,744 -861
JUN 21 2,556 2,378 95,783 2,551 2,359 94,936 -847

PRIOR FORECAST NEW FORECAST



End of
End of End of Month

Month Admissions      Releases Month Pop Admissions      Releases Month Pop     Difference

JUL 21 2,368 2,363 95,788 2,362 2,344 94,954 -834
AUG 21 2,420 2,376 95,832 2,416 2,385 94,985 -847
SEP 21 2,369 2,308 95,893 2,362 2,344 95,003 -890
OCT 21 2,324 2,370 95,847 2,317 2,372 94,948 -899
NOV 21 2,274 2,362 95,759 2,265 2,365 94,848 -911
DEC 21 2,429 2,363 95,825 2,420 2,372 94,896 -929
JAN 2022 2,083 2,371 95,537 2,081 2,361 94,616 -921
FEB 22 2,297 2,270 95,564 2,291 2,283 94,624 -940
MAR 22 2,495 2,338 95,721 2,489 2,337 94,776 -945
APR 22 2,317 2,357 95,681 2,313 2,356 94,733 -948
MAY 22 2,447 2,365 95,763 2,442 2,367 94,808 -955
JUN 22 2,558 2,349 95,972 2,553 2,358 95,003 -969

JUL 22 2,372 2,384 95,960 2,365 2,363 95,005 -955
AUG 22 2,424 2,377 96,007 2,419 2,337 95,087 -920
SEP 22 2,373 2,377 96,003 2,364 2,359 95,092 -911
OCT 22 2,328 2,351 95,980 2,320 2,342 95,070 -910
NOV 22 2,277 2,355 95,902 2,269 2,330 95,009 -893
DEC 22 2,433 2,335 96,000 2,423 2,303 95,129 -871
JAN 2023 2,086 2,352 95,734 2,084 2,359 94,854 -880
FEB 23 2,301 2,305 95,730 2,294 2,305 94,843 -887
MAR 23 2,499 2,357 95,872 2,492 2,356 94,979 -893
APR 23 2,321 2,336 95,857 2,314 2,333 94,960 -897
MAY 23 2,451 2,334 95,974 2,446 2,324 95,082 -892
JUN 23 2,562 2,375 96,161 2,557 2,364 95,275 -886

JUL 23 2,372 2,357 95,290
AUG 23 2,426 2,350 95,366
SEP 23 2,371 2,335 95,402
OCT 23 2,327 2,383 95,346
NOV 23 2,276 2,332 95,290
DEC 23 2,430 2,371 95,349
JAN 2024 2,090 2,336 95,103
FEB 24 2,300 2,326 95,077
MAR 24 2,499 2,345 95,231
APR 24 2,321 2,342 95,210
MAY 24 2,453 2,349 95,314
JUN 24 2,565 2,340 95,539

PRIOR FORECAST NEW FORECAST
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ADMISSIONS

    NEW COMMITMENTS

    TECHNICAL VIOLATORS

        CONTROL RELEASE
        CONDITIONAL RELEASE

LOSSES

    PAROLES

    FROM NEW TECH. VIOLATORS

    END OF SENTENCE

        FROM STATUS POP
        FROM NEW COMMITMENTS

END OF MONTH POPULATION

JUL 17 AUG 17 SEP 17 OCT 17 NOV 17 DEC 17 JAN 18 FEB 18 MAR 18 APR 18 MAY 18 JUN 18

2,167         2,686         1,671         2,708         2,300         2,365         2,186         2,306         2,710         2,399         2,571         2,463         

2,051         2,548         1,594         2,597         2,223         2,254         2,072         2,192         2,614         2,276         2,453         2,358         

116            138            77              111            77              111            114            114            96              123            118            105            

1                -            -            -            -            -            -             -             -             -             1                -            
115            138            77              111            77              111            114            114            96              123            117            105            

2,546         2,528         2,582         2,580         2,453         2,396         2,730         2,267         2,655         2,473         2,455         2,408         

NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

97,415       97,573       96,662       96,790       96,637       96,606       96,062       96,101       96,156       96,082       96,198       96,253       

PRIOR YEAR ACTUALS
CRIMINAL JUSTICE ESTIMATING CONFERENCE JULY 24, 2018



 

 

ADMISSIONS

    NEW COMMITMENTS

    TECHNICAL VIOLATORS

        CONTROL RELEASE
        CONDITIONAL RELEASE

LOSSES

    PAROLES

    FROM NEW TECH. VIOLATORS

    END OF SENTENCE

        FROM STATUS POP
        FROM NEW COMMITMENTS

END OF MONTH POPULATION

December 20, 2017 CJEC 

Proposed over/(under) December 20, 2017 
CJEC 

Average Monthly Population 
(Total Population)

Average Monthly Population                               
(Public Population)

FY 17-18 FY 18-19 FY 19-20 FY 20-21 FY 21-22 FY 22-23 FY 23-24
ACTUAL

  

28,532                28,287                28,233                28,273                28,311                28,347                28,430                
  

27,232                26,968                26,899                26,928                26,958                26,990                27,073                
  

1,300                  1,319                  1,334                  1,345                  1,353                  1,357                  1,357                  
  

2                         2                         3                         3                         2                         1                         2                         
1,298                  1,317                  1,331                  1,342                  1,351                  1,356                  1,355                  

30,073                29,142                28,789                28,179                28,244                28,075                28,166                
  

-                      16                       16                       16                       16                       16                       16                       
  

-                      709                     1,129                  1,312                  1,346                  1,354                  1,356                  
  

-                      28,417                27,644                26,851                26,882                26,705                26,794                
  

-                      23,966                14,124                8,564                  5,853                  4,228                  3,419                  
-                      4,451                  13,520                18,287                21,029                22,477                23,375                

  

96,253                95,398                94,842                94,936                95,003                95,275                95,539                

96,713                96,238                95,878                95,783                95,972                96,161                

(460)                    (840)                    (1,036)                 (847)                    (969)                    (886)                    

96,545                95,690                94,890                94,770                94,850                95,032                95,293                

84,863                84,008                83,208                83,088                83,168                83,350                83,611                

CRIMINAL JUSTICE ESTIMATING CONFERENCE JULY 24, 2018
FISCAL YEAR FORECAST

FINAL



 

 

ADMISSIONS

    NEW COMMITMENTS

    TECHNICAL VIOLATORS

        CONTROL RELEASE
        CONDITIONAL RELEASE

LOSSES

    PAROLES

    FROM NEW TECH. VIOLATORS

    END OF SENTENCE

        FROM STATUS POP
        FROM NEW COMMITMENTS

END OF MONTH POPULATION

December 20, 2017 CJEC 

Proposed over/(under) December 20, 2017 
CJEC 

Average Monthly Population 
(Total Population)

Average Monthly Population                               
(Public Population)

JUL 18 AUG 18 SEP 18 OCT 18 NOV 18 DEC 18 JAN 19 FEB 19 MAR 19 APR 19 MAY 19 JUN 19

2,362         2,462         2,239         2,521         2,208         2,338         2,116         2,326         2,497         2,384         2,376         2,458         

2,251         2,340         2,131         2,418         2,115         2,242         2,001         2,220         2,382         2,275         2,266         2,327         

111            122            108            103            93              96              115            106            115            109            110            131            

-             1                -             1                -             -             -             -             -             -             -             -             
111            121            108            102            93              96              115            106            115            109            110            131            

2,499         2,419         2,417         2,473         2,427         2,500         2,407         2,275         2,378         2,417         2,523         2,407         

1                2                1                1                2                2                1                1                2                1                1                1                

5                26              52              56              56              65              65              67              70              78              83              86              

2,493         2,391         2,364         2,416         2,369         2,433         2,341         2,207         2,306         2,338         2,439         2,320         

2,428         2,281         2,229         2,251         2,157         2,166         2,008         1,770         1,762         1,694         1,709         1,511         
65              110            135            165            212            267            333            437            544            644            730            809            

96,116       96,159       95,981       96,029       95,810       95,648       95,357       95,408       95,527       95,494       95,347       95,398       

96,590       96,533       96,485       96,337       96,206       96,155       95,869       95,923       96,044       96,022       96,073       96,238       

(474)           (374)           (504)           (308)           (396)           (507)           (512)           (515)           (517)           (528)           (726)           (840)           

95,690       

84,008       

CRIMINAL JUSTICE ESTIMATING CONFERENCE JULY 24, 2018

FINAL
DETAILED MONTHLY FORECAST



 

 

ADMISSIONS

    NEW COMMITMENTS

    TECHNICAL VIOLATORS

        CONTROL RELEASE
        CONDITIONAL RELEASE

LOSSES

    PAROLES

    FROM NEW TECH. VIOLATORS

    END OF SENTENCE

        FROM STATUS POP
        FROM NEW COMMITMENTS

END OF MONTH POPULATION

December 20, 2017 CJEC 

Proposed over/(under) December 20, 2017 
CJEC 

Average Monthly Population 
(Total Population)

Average Monthly Population                               
(Public Population)

JUL 19 AUG 19 SEP 19 OCT 19 NOV 19 DEC 19 JAN 20 FEB 20 MAR 20 APR 20 MAY 20 JUN 20

2,359         2,457         2,236         2,516         2,203         2,333         2,112         2,322         2,491         2,378         2,372         2,454         

2,246         2,334         2,126         2,412         2,109         2,236         1,996         2,214         2,376         2,269         2,260         2,321         

113            123            110            104            94              97              116            108            115            109            112            133            

-             -             1                -             -             -             -             1                -             1                -             -             
113            123            109            104            94              97              116            107            115            108            112            133            

2,523         2,527         2,356         2,429         2,393         2,376         2,436         2,277         2,388         2,326         2,413         2,345         

1                2                1                1                2                2                1                1                2                1                1                1                

90              93              92              96              93              89              89              92              96              96              100            103            

2,432         2,432         2,263         2,332         2,298         2,285         2,346         2,184         2,290         2,229         2,312         2,241         

1,550         1,502         1,284         1,290         1,229         1,177         1,208         990            1,051         956            996            891            
882            930            979            1,042         1,069         1,108         1,138         1,194         1,239         1,273         1,316         1,350         

95,234       95,164       95,044       95,131       94,941       94,898       94,574       94,619       94,722       94,774       94,733       94,842       

96,175       96,115       96,112       96,020       95,930       95,958       95,644       95,639       95,758       95,710       95,745       95,878       

(941)           (951)           (1,068)        (889)           (989)           (1,060)        (1,070)        (1,020)        (1,036)        (936)           (1,012)        (1,036)        

94,890       

83,208       

CRIMINAL JUSTICE ESTIMATING CONFERENCE JULY 24, 2018
DETAILED MONTHLY FORECAST

FINAL



 

 

ADMISSIONS

    NEW COMMITMENTS

    TECHNICAL VIOLATORS

        CONTROL RELEASE
        CONDITIONAL RELEASE

LOSSES

    PAROLES

    FROM NEW TECH. VIOLATORS

    END OF SENTENCE

        FROM STATUS POP
        FROM NEW COMMITMENTS

END OF MONTH POPULATION

December 20, 2017 CJEC 

Proposed over/(under) December 20, 2017 
CJEC 

Average Monthly Population 
(Total Population)

Average Monthly Population                               
(Public Population)

JUL 20 AUG 20 SEP 20 OCT 20 NOV 20 DEC 20 JAN 21 FEB 21 MAR 21 APR 21 MAY 21 JUN 21

2,359         2,413         2,359         2,314         2,264         2,416         2,078         2,288         2,484         2,308         2,439         2,551         

2,245         2,289         2,248         2,209         2,169         2,318         1,961         2,180         2,368         2,198         2,326         2,417         

114            124            111            105            95              98              117            108            116            110            113            134            

